GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
AGRICULTURE
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1653
ANSWERED ON:22.07.2014
FISHING PORTS

Chavan Shri Harishchandra Deoram

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has carried out any survey to identify fishing ports which lack infrastructure and other facilities;
(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) whether the Government has received proposals from various States for survey of fishing ports in certain coastal States; and

(d) if so, the details of proposals submitted for establishment of new fishing ports during the last three years and the current year,
State/UT-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES (DR. SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN)

(a) and (b) : The Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries, Ministry of Agriculture thorough one of its subordinate
offices, namely, Central Institute of Coastal Engineering for Fishery(CICEF), Bangalore provides technical assistance to the Coastal
State Governments and Union Territories(UTs) for conduct of pre-investment studies to identify potential sites for development as
fishing harbours and fish landing centres along the country's coast. Besides, the Department, through the Institute, also provides
technical assistance to the needy Coastal States/UTs for conduct of necessary engineering and economic investigations and
formulation of Techno Economic Feasibility Reports (TEFRs) and Detailed Project Reports(DPRs) for construction of fishing harbour
and fish landing centres.

(c) and (d) : During the past three financial years (2011-12 to 2013-14) and also current year (2014-15), requests have been received
from various Coastal State Governments namely, Gujarat, Maharashtra, Karnataka, Tamil Nadu, Andhra Pradesh, Odisha, Kerala and

UT of Puducherry. The CICEF, Bangalore has been extending necessary technical assistance to these needy States for conduction of
necessary surveys and formulation of proposals. State-wise proposal received in this regard are as below:

S1 No. Name of the State Location of proposed fishing harbours and
fish landing centres

1 Gujarat Development of Mangrol Fishery Harbour Stage- III

2 Maharashtra Versova Fishery HarbourRatnagiri Fishery Harbour Stage-II

3 Karnataka Majali Fishery HarbourKeni Fishery HarbourHejamadi
Kodi Fishery HarbourKulai Fishery HarbourBelambar Fishery
Harbour

4 Tamil Nadu Poompuhar Fishery Harbour

5 Andhra Pradesh Uppalanka Fish Landing CentreBiyyaputhippa Fish
Landing CentreJuvvaladinne Fishery HarbourVodarevu Fishery
HarbourUppada Fishery HarbourRallapeta Fish Landing
CentreManchineellapeta Fish Landing Centre

6 Odisha Chudamani Fishery Harbour

Kerala Puthiyappa Fishery Harbour Stage-II

8 Puducherry Periyakalapet Fish Landing Centre Nallavadu Fish Landing
Centre Araikmedu Fish Landing Centre
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